N Division of

. TennCare

1)

2)

June 29, 2018

Ms. Krista Lee, Executive Director
Fiscal Review Committee

8™ Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

RE: QSource — Amendment 1
Magellan Medicaid Administration, Inc. — Amendment 5
Principle Valuation, LLC — Amendment 2
Public Consulting Group, Inc. — Amendment 1
Myers and Stauffer LC — Amendment 2

Dear Ms. Lee:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, is submitting for
consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the following five (5) amendments and all
required documentation and approvals.

QSource is the competitively procured Contractor providing multiple tasks and deliverables
that are consistent with applicable Federal External Quality Review (EQR) regulations and
protocols for Medicaid Managed Care Organizations, state specific TennCare requirements
related to Federal Court orders, and the Contractor Risk Agreements (CRAs) with TennCare
Managed Care Contractors (MCCs), including the Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) and
the TennCare Dental Benefits Manager (DBM). Additionally, the contractor provides tasks
and deliverables consistent with applicable federal EQR regulations and protocols for the
Children Health Insurance Program (CHIP), known as “CoverKids” in Tennessee, the CRA
with the CoverKids Health Plan Administrator(s) (HPAs) and the CoverKids DBM. This
amendment is necessary to adjust the requirement for oversight of the initial MCC re-
credentialing processes that are already being performed by NCQA and updating the contract
to delete obsolete “TENNderCARE” references. Additionally, this amendment is utilizing the
term extension option included in the current contract to extend the contract for a one (1) year
period of time, at rates submitted in the Contractor's response to original Request for
Proposal, and to provide funding to support this term extension.

Magellan Medicaid Administration, Inc., is the competitively procured State of Tennessee
TennCare Pharmacy Benefits Manager (PBM) Contractor. The services they provide include
a Point-of-Sale (POS) pharmacy claims processing system with prospective drug utilization
review (DUR), retrospective drug utilization review (Retro-DUR), and reporting and
adjudication capabilities, as well as the CoverRx program members that were added to this
contract in March, 2015. For the past nine (9) months Magellan has provided, at no cost to
TennCare, a pilot texting service for the program. Within one month of membership
expiration a text is sent to the member about the need to re-enroll. The pilot has been very
successful but expired May 31, 2018. TennCare would like to now implement widespread
usage of the service at a charge of $3,000/Month, which would ultimately include a
corresponding elimination of the re-enroliment mailing of reminders. Payment of this monthly

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare * 310 Great Circle
Road * Nashville, TN 37243



N Division of

.TennCare

3)

4)

5)

Krista Lee
June 29, 2018
Page 2

charge will be offset by a reduction in postage charges, as well as the reduction in the amount
of return mail because the transient population rarely change addresses without notification,
but typically retain the same smartphone number. This amendment is necessary to modify
current language in the contract to reflect this process and also to add payment structure for
payment into the contract current rates. No additional funding is necessary for this
amendment.

Principle Valuation, LLC. is the competitively procured Contractor providing a comprehensive
independent real estate appraisal for each current Medicaid-certified nursing facility in the
state and for any new Medicaid-certified facility, which is established in Tennessee prior to
December 31, 2018. The state is transitioning the process for payments to nursing from a
cost-based per diem to an integrated price-based model in which factors such as patient
acuity and quality of care are considered. This new model includes a Fair-Rental Value
(FRV) component of the rate based on the estimated value of nursing home property. in
order to calculate a more accurate FRV, the State determined that an independent real estate
appraisal is required for all Medicade certified nursing homes in Tennessee. This amendment
is necessary to provide term extension options to the contract and to include payment rates
for appraisals of each of the newly certified Medicaid nursing facilities throughout the optional
term extensions of this contract.

Public Consulting Group, Inc. is the competitively procured Contractor providing a Strategic
Program management Office services to support TennCare’s State Medicaid Modernization
Program (MMP). This contract was procured pursuant to federal law and CMS requirements
and includes its information Technology (IT) systems relating to TennCare and CoverKids
(including the MMIS), and the TennCare and CoverKids eligibility determination processes.
This amendment is necessary to exercise one of the two (2) optional extension years
referenced in the RFQ as well as the current contract, to be compensated at the rates that
were submitted in the Cost Proposal submitted in the Contractor’s Cost Proposal. In addition
to the term extension, additional funds are added to support the term extension to be paid at a
90% federal match.

Myers and Stauffer LC is the competitively procured Contractor providing the development of
Reimbursement Rate structures for Tennessee Nursing Facilities in Tennessee with Medicaid
patients that are paid a daily per diem for each patient. The per diem consists of several
components, including but not limited to: direct care, indirect care, fair rental value, acuity,
quality, and a tax pass-through. This Contractor also conducts the annual audit of the State’s
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments and will provide an annual calculation of the
State’s Certified Public Expenditure (CPE) amount as required by the Center for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS). CPE is an essential and long-standing source of revenue for
TennCare and within the term of this current contract, the State was able to recognize an
additional $56 million in federal revenue dollars, directly offsetting the amount of state funds

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare + 310 Great Circle
Road * Nashville, TN 37243



Division of
.TennCare

Krista Lee
Page 3
June 29, 2018

TennCare requests Pursuant to the Request for Proposal and existing contract, this
amendment is necessary to exercise one (1) of the two (2) optional years at the rates
submitted in the Contractor's Cost Proposal and contained in contract Section C.3., and
increase the maximum liability to support this term extension.

TennCare respectfully submits the above referenced contract amendments for consideration
and approval by the Fiscal Review Committee. We look forward to promptly providing any
additional information as may be requested by the Committee.

William Aaron
Chief Financial Officer

cc: Wendy Long, M.D., Deputy Commissioner

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare * 310 Great Circle
Road * Nashville, TN 37243



Amendment Request

This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format,
vla e-malil attachment sent to: Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.pov

cy18-11286

7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST

APPROVED

Kevin C. Bartels
for Michael F.
Perry

Digitally signed by Kevin C. Bartels
for Michae! F. Perry

DN: cn=Kevin C. Bartels for Michael F.
Perry, 0=CPO, ou,
email=Kevin.C.Bartels@tn.gov, c=US
Date: 2018.06.25 11:23:00 -05'00'

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER

DATE

Agency request tracking #

31865-00442

1. Procuring Agency

Department of Finance and Administration

Division of TennCare

2. Contractor

Public Consuliting Group, Inc.

3. Edison contract ID # 48027
4. Proposed amendment # 1
5. Contract’'s Effective Date November 1, 2015
6. Current end date October 31, 2018
7. Proposed end date October 31, 2019
8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $20,042,076.00
9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Llability $26,572,452.00
10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement

Request x Not Applicable |:| Attached

— information technology service (N/A to THDA)
11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request .

— health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging x Not Applicable [] Attached
12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request

— state employes training service X Not Applicable D Attached
13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

This competitively procured contract with Public Consulting Group, Inc. provides Strategic
Program Management Office services to support TennCare’s State Medicaid Modernization
Program (MMP). This contract was procured pursuant to federal law and CMS requirements and
includes its Information Technology (IT) systems relating to TennCare and CoverKids (including the
MMIS), and the TennCare and CoverKids eligibility determination processes. This amendment is
necessary to exercise one of the two (2) optional extension years referenced in the RFQ as well as the
current contract, to be compensated at the rates that were submitted in the Cost Proposal submitted in
Contractor’s Cost Proposal. In addition to the term extension, additional funds are added to support

10f2




7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST

Agency request tracking # 31865-00442 —|

the term extension to be paid at a 90% federal match.

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive,
procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

N/A

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)

— - &lﬂ? A /{/, /{' [/ - '// {%/\ /?/ /99//8
/ / d

/

20f2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison 1D Contract # Amendment #
31865-00442 48027 01
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
Public Consulting Group, Inc. 0000004919

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Extends Term, Amends Payment Terms, Increases Maximum Liability

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:

Xl yes [Ino

End Date:

October 31, 2019

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):

$ 6,530,376.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental | Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2016 $445,388.00 $4,008,488.00 $4,453,876.00
2017 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2018 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2019 $775,200.00 $6,976,800.00 $7,572,000.00
2020 $118,518.00 $1,066,658.00 $1,185,176.00

TOTAL: $2,675,246.00 | $24,077,206.00 $26,572,452._02_

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: D YES |Z NO

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required

to be paid that is not aIreg y q_ncumb red-

obligations. -
e 2

ay other

Spe;ed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT #48027
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF TENNCARE
AND
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance
and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State”, “TennCare,” or “HCFA”
and Public Consulting Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by
and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as
follows:

1. Contract Section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1. This Contract shall be effective on November 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a
period of forty-eight (48) months after the Effective Date (“Term”). The State shall have
no obligation for goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

2. Contract Section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1.  Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this
Contract exceed Twenty Six Million Five Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Four Hundred
Fifty-Two Dollars ($26,572,452.00) (“Maximum Liability”). This Contract does not grant
the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not guarantee that it will buy any
minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract. Subject to the terms and
conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided
under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as
otherwise specified by this Contract.

3. Contract Section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.3. Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment
methodology for goods or services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth

in Section C.1.

a. The Contractor’'s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory
provision of goods or services as set forth in Section A.

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment
methodology:

Goods or Services Description Amount

(Category of Service) (per compensable increment)
Framework Deliverables $ 258,930.00 *

Startup Activities
(Section A.16 — A.22) $ 1,708,125.00 *




Medicaid Modernization Program (MMP) Projects $ 21,139.425.00*
(including M&O per Section A.28)

* Each deliverable is made up of subparts (or projects or activities) as shall be set forth in the
SPMO Management Plan and the Contractor will be compensated for completion of a project or
activity that supports one of the twenty-four (24) deliverables. The sum of the projects and
activities for each deliverable shall not exceed the maximum for that deliverable as set forth in
Attachment 9. In order to ensure applicable funding availability for each individual project
above, the payment totals may vary based on reduction/increase of hours necessary for project
deliverables, provided that any increase is off-set by an equal reduction/increase of other line-
item amounts. The net result of any changes from one line-item amount to the other shall not
result in increase of any associated rates submitted in the Cost Proposal, nor the total
Contract Maximum liability specified in Section C.1. The SPMO Management Plan shall be
subject to review and approval by the State. Initial State approval and any subsequent State
approved changes to the SPMO Management Plan required due to unforeseen circumstances
shall be formally executed by a Control Memorandum.

c. The Contractor shall be compensated for changes requested and performed pursuant to
Contract Section A.35 and A.43 without a formal amendment of this Contract based
upon the hourly payment rates detailed in the Cost Proposal and as agreed pursuant to
Section A.43, PROVIDED THAT compensation to the Contractor for such “change order”
work shall not exceed FIFTEEN PERCENT (15 %) of the sum of milestone payment rates
detailed in Section C.3.b., above (which is the total cost for the milestones and
associated deliverables set forth in Contract Sections A.2., through A.42.). If, at any point
during the Term, the State determines that the cost of necessary “change order” work
would exceed the maximum amount, the State may amend this Contract to address the
need.

Amount

Sanvice:Desceplion (per compensable increment)

Special Project Change Order Requests $ 3.465,972.00

(SSCHom.ASSSlaNd/A.43) (15% of the sum of milestone

payment rates reimbursed at hourly
rates as submitted in Cost Proposal
for multiple staff levels)

NOTE: The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the primary location of service provision.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective October 31, 2018. All other
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC:

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE DATE
William S. Mosakowski, President and CEO

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTOR SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE:

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

*Contact Name: Matt Brimm *Contact | 615-687-5811
Phone:
*Presenter’'s | William Aaron
name(s):
Edison Contract | #48027 RFS Number: 31865-00442
Number: (if applicable) (if applicable)
*Qriginal or | November 1, 2015 *Current or | October 31,2018
Proposed Contract Proposed End
Begin Date: Date:
Current Request Amendment Number: | #1
(if applicable)
Proposed Amendment Effective Date: | October 31, 2018
(if applicable)

*Department Submitting:

Department of Finance and

Administration
*Division: | Division TennCare
*Date Submitted: | June 29, 2018
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: | Yes
If not, explain: | N/A
*Contract Vendor Name: | Public Consulting Group, Inc.

*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability: | $20,042,076.00

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: | N/A

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:

(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet)

FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: 2020

$4,453,876.00 | $6,680,700.00 | $6,680,700.00 | $2,226,800.00

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:

(attach backup documentation from Edison)

FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: FY FY
$7,345,067.00

$2,295,823.00 $5,955,524.00 *Expenditures $ $ $
through April 2018

IF Contract Allocation has been

greater than Contract

Expenditures, please give the
reasons and explain where surplus

funds were spent:

This contract has a maximum term of 5 years
and unused funds will roll forward to be
available for payments for the term of the
contract.

IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carry forward provision:

This contract payment methodology is based on
rates submitted in the competitive Cost
Proposal. The maximum liability is calculated
by FY to include deliverables and any potential
changes that may occur throughout the
contract term. All unused funds for a Fiscal
Year roll forward for availability throughout

Revised April 2014




Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

the term of the contract.

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding
was acquired to pay the overage:

N/A

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: | $2,004,208.00

Federal: | $18,037,868.00

Interdepartmental: | N/A

Other: | N/A

If “other” please define:

N/A

If “interdepartmental” please define:

N/A

Dates of All Previous Amendments
or Revisions: (if applicable)

Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable)

Method of Original Award: (f applicable)

RFQ

*What were the projected costs of the service
for the entire term of the contract prior to
contract award?

How was this cost determined?

$20,042,076.00 for the base period

The maximum liability was determined by
the cost submitted within the RFQ Cost
Proposal

*List number of other potential vendors who
could provide this good or service; efforts to
identify other competitive procurement
alternatives; and the reason(s) a sole-source
contract is in the best interest of the State.

This contract was competitively procured.

*Provide information on the
circumstances and status of any
disciplinary action taken or pending
against the vendor during the past 5
years with state agencies/ departments,
professional organizations, or through
any legal action.

No disciplinary actions identified.

*In addition, please provide any
information regarding the due diligence
that the Department has taken to ensure
that the vendor is not or has not been
involved in any circumstances related to
illegal activity, including but not limited
to fraud.

TennCare googled this contractor and did
not identify any illegal activity. Language
in the contract requires immediate
notification to the state regarding illegal
activity or fraud if discovered during the
term of this Contract.

Revised April 2014




AL
[Fwgk < CONTRACT

[ j (fee-for-goods or services contract with an individuai, business, non-profit, or governmaental entity of another

r e ;.._ ¢
o W
X R
e [

; state)
Begin D”ate End Date Agency Tracking # Edison Record 10
November 1, 2015 October 31, 2018 31865-00442 4g027
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edlson Vendor ID
Public Consulting Group, inc. 0000004918

Goods or Services Captlan (one line only)
Strategic Program Management Office (SPMQ) Services to Support State Medicald Modernization Program

Contractor CFDA #

E Contractor 893.778

Funding —

FY State Faderal Interdepartmental | Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2018 $445,388.00 $4,008,488.00 $4,453,876.00
2017 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2018 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2019 $222,680.00 $2,004,120.00 $2,228,800.00

TOTAL: $2,004,208.00 | $18,037,888.00 $20,042,076.00

Contractor Ownership Characteristics:

D Minority Business Enterprise (MBE): Afrlcan American, Asian Amarican, Hispanic American, Native Amsrican
D Woman Business Enterprise (WBE)

D Tennessee Service Disabled Veteran Enterprise (SDVBE)

D Tennessee Small Business Enterprise (SBE): $10,000,000.00 averaged over a three (3) year perlod or employs
no more than ninety-nine (99) employees.

E Other: For-Profit Corporation

Selection Method & Process Summary (mark the correct respanse to conflim the assoclated aummary)

IX Competitive Selection RFQ

(] other

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that Is not already encumberad to pay other

obligations.
,/"7 *,
/ / 7
’/I 4 - .

P

~d

Speed Chart (optionel) Account Coda (optional)
TN00000398 70803000




Public Consulting Group, Inc.
Edison Contract ID: 48027
Vendor #: 0000004919

CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Attached)

FY 2016 $2,295,823.00
FY 2017 $5,955,524.00
FY 2018 $7,345,067.00 (Expenditures through April 2018)

TOTAL $15,596,414.00




Public Consulting Group, Inc.
Edison Contract ID: 48027
Vendor ID: 0000004919

FY 2016 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Payment Date Payment Amt
2016 31865 01290560 162195 3/18/2016 $119,174.00
2016 31865 01290542 162194 3/21/2016 $178,979.00
2016 31865 01327288 162748 5/25/2016 $305,651.00
2016 31865 01327283 162749 6/1/2016 $297,411.00
2016 31865 01357694 163419 7/14/2016 $349,046.00
2016 31865 01361727 163312 7/21/2016 $321,900.00
2016 31865 01361726 163313 7/21/2016 $331,972.00
2016 31865 01369381 163840 8/10/2016 $391,690.00

Total FY 2016: $2,295,823.00

FY 2017 Payments

[ Fiscal Year || Unit || VoucheriD || Invoice | Payment Date Payment Amt
2017 31865 01385102 170327 9/12/2016 $362,390.00
2017 31865 01404502 170492 10/11/2016 $391,655.00
2017 31865 01415583 170787 11/156/2016 $436,776.00
2017 31865 01470685 171132 2/10/2017 $488,793.00
2017 31865 01496187 171753 3/28/2017 $418,443.00
2017 31865 01496124 172038 3/28/2017 $478,424.00
2017 31865 01496197 171449 4/3/2017 $451,337.00
2017 31865 01504611 172434 4/18/2017 $448,166.00
2017 31865 01524154 172654 5/10/2017 $599,365.00
2017 31865 01539495 172950 6/12/2017 $575,657.00
2017 31865 01554383 173401 7/17/2017 $637,646.00
2017 31865 01569149 173940 8/8/2017 $43,680.00
2017 31865 01569139 173939 8/8/2017 $623,192.00

Total FY 2017: $5,955,524.00




Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)
Public Consulting Group, Inc. - Edison #48027

FY 2018 Payments

Fiscal Year | Unit || VoucherID || Invoice | Payment Date Payment Amt |l
2018 31865 01587696 180208 9/11/2017 $58,800.00
2018 31865 01587657 180207 9/15/2017 $584,810.00
2018 31865 01605126 180432 10/12/2017 $68,880.00
2018 31865 01605134 180431 10/12/2017 $668,220.00
2018 31865 01619393 180888 11/14/2017 $594,194.00
2018 31865 01619415 180889 11/15/2017 $63,000.00
2018 31865 01640463 181379 12/29/2017 $630,217.00
2018 31865 01650847 181382 1/10/2018 $63,840.00
2018 31865 01661038 181600 2/2/2018 $562,300.00
2018 31865 01661120 181599 2/6/2018 $96,480.00
2018 31865 01665386 181971 2/13/2018 $83,940.00
2018 31865 01665451 181970 2/13/2018 $445,764.00
2018 31865 01692624 182346 4/3/2018 $108,510.00
2018 31865 01692626 182571 4/3/2018 $146,205.00
2018 31865 01692628 182570 4/3/2018 $510,878.00
2018 31865 01696261 182347 4/5/2018 $612,768.00
2018 31865 01706650 182923 5/4/2018 $485,002.00
2018 31865 01706652 182924 5/4/2018 $592,490.00
2018 31865 01720674 183371 6/4/2018 $436,384.00
2018 31865 01720670 183370 6/4/2018 $532,385.00

Total FY 2018:

$7,345,067.00





















































































































































































































































































































	Fiscal Review Letter June 29, 2018
	Public Consulting Group #1 FR Documents
	PublicConsultingGroupSPMO

